sites in connection with the closed asset exchange transactions  (recorded as a charge against equity). Both periods include the tax benefit of 100% bonus depreciation on
the eligible assets acquired in the closed asset exchange transactions as well as the dispenser upgrades and rebranding costs at CrossAmerica’s Alabama sites.

(g) On January 22, 2020, the Board approved a quarterly distribution of $0.5250 per unit attributable to the fourth quarter of 2019. The distribution was paid on February 10,
2020 to all unitholders of record on February 3, 2020.

(h) The distribution coverage ratio is computed by dividing Distributable Cash Flow by the weighted average diluted common units and then dividing that result by the
distributions paid per limited partner unit.

The table below shows approximate adjustments to CrossAmerica’s Net income available to limited partners, EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Distributable Cash Flow and
Distribution Coverage for 2018 as if ASC 842 had been applied (in thousands, except for per unit amounts).

Three Months Ended

December 31, 2018
Year Ended

December 31, 2018

  As Reported   Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
Net income available to limited partners  $ 7,550  $ (8)  $ 7,542  $ 3,672  $ 7  $ 3,679

Interest expense   8,518   (1,370)   7,148   32,872   (5,518)   27,354
Income tax benefit   (611)   —   (611)   (2,733)   —   (2,733)
Depreciation, amortization and accretion expense   15,124   (429)   14,695   66,549   (1,716)   64,833

EBITDA   30,581   (1,807)   28,774   100,360   (7,227)   93,133
Equity funded expenses related to incentive
   compensation and the Circle K Omnibus Agreement   141   —   141   3,781   —   3,781
(Gain) loss on dispositions and lease terminations, net   (381)   —   (381)   6,297   —   6,297
Acquisition-related costs   205   —   205   2,914   —   2,914

Adjusted EBITDA   30,546   (1,807)   28,739   113,352   (7,227)   106,125
Cash interest expense   (8,211)   1,370   (6,841)   (31,338)   5,518   (25,820)
Sustaining capital expenditures   (370)   —   (370)   (2,443)   —   (2,443)
Current income tax expense   (524)   —   (524)   (1,528)   —   (1,528)

Distributable Cash Flow  $ 21,441  $ (437)  $ 21,004  $ 78,043  $ (1,709)  $ 76,334
Weighted-average diluted common units   34,449   34,449   34,449   34,345   34,345   34,345
Distributions paid per limited partner unit  $ 0.5250  $ 0.5250  $ 0.5250  $ 2.2025  $ 2.2025  $ 2.2025
Distribution Coverage Ratio  1.19x  -0.03x  1.16x  1.03x  -0.02x  1.01x

12

The following table reconciles the segment Adjusted EBITDA to Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA presented in the table above (in thousands):

Three Months Ended

December 31,
Year Ended

December 31,
  2019   2018   2019   2018

Adjusted EBITDA - Wholesale segment  $ 27,813  $ 31,474  $ 113,299  $ 117,848
Adjusted EBITDA - Retail segment   759   3,117   3,189   8,429
Adjusted EBITDA - Total segment  $ 28,572  $ 34,591  $ 116,488  $ 126,277

Reconciling items:
Elimination of intersegment profit in ending